denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).
Foreign exchange exposures in these transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the
operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

 The unhedged financial assets of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currency are as
follows:

  Group
  2014 2013
  RM RM

United States Dollar (“USD”)  282,491   349,503
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  59,456   40,909

   341,947   390,412

 As at the balance sheet date, the Group has no unhedged financial liabilities that are not denominated in
the functional currency.

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and AUD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

Annual Report 2014

83

notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBjECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

  Gain/(loss) in profit or loss
  2014 2013
  RM RM

 USD/RM -  strengthened 10% 28,249  34,950
  -  weakened 10%  (28,249)  (34,950)

 AUD/RM -  strengthened 2%  1,189   818
   -  weakened 2%  (1,189)  (818)

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31st December, 2014
and 2013.

 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The
Group’s policy is to keep the gearing ratio at an acceptable limit. The Group includes within net debt, loans and